S e® . e9%
=TT

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO LEASE FOR PARCELS 42 AnD k3 SUPPLEMEN 2
MARTNA DEL REY

i b
THIS AMENDMENT TO LEASE made and entered into this _[2°  day
of _ D Lo , 1966,
S/

BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, a body
corporate and politicf herein-
alfter referred to as 'County,”

AND METROPOLITAN SAVINGS AND LOAN
ASSOCIATION OF LOS ANGELES,
hereinafter referred to as
"Legsee,"

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, MILTON WEBER, ELIAS ALAN FELLMAN AND EDWARD Z. FELLMAN
entered intc a lease with the COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES on May 7, 1962,
under the terms of which County leased to Lessee that real property
commonly known as Parcels 42 and 43 of the Marina del Rey; and

WHEREAS, the said Milton Weber, Elias Alan Fellman and Edward Z,
Fellman did on May 7, 1962, assign all thelr right, title and interest
in and to sald lease to MARINA DEL REY PROPERTIES, INC., a California
corporation; and

WHEREAS, on August 24, 1962, MARINA DEL REY PROPERTIES, INC.,
granted and assigned to METROPOLITAN SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION OF
LOS ANGELES, a California corporation, Lessee herein, all of Marina
del Rey Froperties, Inc., right, title and interest in and to the real
property created by the aforesald lease together with the rents,
issues and profits thereon as security for a promissory note executed
by said MARINA DEL REY FROPERTIES, INC., in favor of Lessee on
August 24, 1962; and

WHEREAS, saild Marina del Rey Properties, Ine., on April 24,
1964, filed a petition in the United States Distriet Court praying
that proceedings be instltuted under Chapter X of the Bankruptcy Act;
and

WHEREAS, the saild court made an order approving said petition

and appointed GEORGE 7. GOGGIN as Trustee of the debtor's estate; and



" . ' T ! ’ . ‘

WHEREAS, said Trustee, from April 24, 1964 to March 16, 1966,
operated the debtor's hotel, restaurant and anchorage faclillity located
on the premises demilsed by the lease referred to above; and

WHEREAS, no rent or any other sum was pald to County by the
said Trustee at any time during the periocd of the Trustee's operation
ol sald hotel; and

WHEREAS, on March &, 1966, the said George T. Goggin, as
Trustee, flled in the said United 3tates District Court a Claim for
Relief for Breach of Contract and Declaratory Judgment whlech claim
alleged that the Trustee suffered damages in the amount of
$1,GO0,000.00 as a result of breaches by the County of the aforesald
lease; and

WHEREAS, the United Statea District Court did on the 16bth day
of March, 1966, enter 1ts order authorizing the gale of all the
debtor's amssets to Leasee and permitting foreclosure of Lessee's deed
of trust and authorizing the dismissal of the proceedings and closing
of the cotatey and

WHEREAS, said Trustee did, on March 16, 1966, adopt the afore-
sald lease and said lease was transferred to Leszssee herein together
with all other assets and liabilities of the debtor's estate; and

WHEREAS, by virtue of the adoption of sald lease and the afore-
zaid transfer, Lessee became the owner of the leasgehold interest in
and to sald parecels and all rights and privileges appertaining theretc
and became subject To all terms, covenants and conditions contalned
therein; and

WHEREAS, it 48 the deaire aof the Legsses to =zell its interest in
said leagse and the leasehold estate fo a responsible party in order
that the development of the Marina del RHey Small Craft Harbor may be
expedlted; and

WHEREAS, in order to increase the likelihood of finding a
reaponsible party to purchase sald leasehold estate and in order to
protect and further the interest of the County, the parties hereto
have entered into an agreement disposing of any and all claims that

they may have or assert agalnst each other and further disposing of



o® . oY

any and all claims that the aforesaid Trustee may have or assert
against County arising from its operation of the demised premises; and
WHEREAS, the terms of sald settlement and compromise are set
forth below:
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, condi-

tions and promlses contailned herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Immedlately upon execubtlion of thils agreement, Lessee shall
pay County the sum of $50,048.86. Acceptance of said sum by County
shall constitute a release and relinguishment by County of any and all
claims County has or may have against Lessee Tor sums due to County
under the provisions of Sections 7, 11, 12 and 13 of the lease and
which accrued durding the period of time beglinning upon the execution
of said lease and ending on March 16, 1966, Out of =aid total amount
of $50,948,85, the sum of $13,210.56 shall bs applied by County as a
deposlt to cover delinguent rent in the manner provided for in
Section 7 of the lease.

2. Lessee shall, within two (2) years of the executlon of this
amendment, commence constructicon of the improvements and alterations
necessary to complete the improvements and landscaplng required by
Section & of the lease and by the [lnal plans and specifications for
said constructlon which were prepared and completed by Leszee's pre-
decessor in interest and flled with the Director of 3mall Craft
Harbors. The provislons of this paragraph supersede the provislions of
Seetion A of the lease,

3. The references to Sesction & of the lease contained in the
first paragraph and the elghth paragraph ol Section 12 of the lease
are hereby deleted and the words "Paragraph 2 of Amendment No. 2 to
this lease" are inserted in lisu thereof.

L, The first sentence of Paragrapnh 3 of Section 12 of the
lease is hereby deleted.

5. The following Paragraph is hereby added to Section 12 of



. e® o e%

"Notwithstanding any other provisions of this lease,
257,676 square feet of water shall be un holding rental
commencing Maren 16, 1966. The full annual square foot
rental set forth in this Section for the entire demised
premises shall be payable on and after May 1, 1969,
regardless of whether the constructlon required by the

lease or by this amendment has been completed.”

Nothing contained in the preceding sentence shall limit the
right of the Director to commence annual square foot rental for those
portions of the demised premises eccmpleted and open to the public at
any time prior to May 1, 1969, which right is set forth in Paragraph 3
of sald Section 12 of the lease as amended.

6, Immediately upon execution of this amendment Lessee agrees
to dismiss or cause to be dismissed that actlon entitled "Claim for
Relief of Breach of Contract and for Declaratory Relief" filed by
George T. Goggin as plaintiff agalinst the County of Log Angelen as
defendant which action was filed in the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California and bears No. 166326-35., The
execution of the document by Lessee shall further constifute a release,
relinguishment and discharge by lLessee of any and all claims, demands,
damages, debts, liabilities, actions and causes of actlon, of every
kind and nature whatsoever, whether now lknown or unknown, suspected or
unsuspected which Lessee may have cor ever have had against County, its
officers, agents or employees which arise out of any act or omission
to act of County at any time up to and including the date this docu~
ment was executed and which act or omission to act related to the
demised premises or to the leasehold thereon. Lessee further agrees
to save and hold County, and all of its officers, agents and employees
free and harmless and to indemnify same against any and all clalms,
demands, damages, debts, liablliities, actions and causes of action of
every kind and nature whatsoever, whether now Known or unknown, sus-
rected or unsuspected whilch may be asserted by Marina del Rey

Properties, Inc,, a California corporation, lts officers, agents or



{

2 e® 0 0%

employees or by the Trustee of the Estate of Marina del Rey Properties,
Ine., a Qalifeornia corporation, and which arisszs out of any act or
omission to act of County, its officers, agents or employees at any
time up to and including the datce of the cxecutlon of thls document
and which act or omission to act related to the demised premlses or to
the leasehold thereon,

7. Any and all terms of the original leass and all amendments
theretoe which are not expressliy inconsistent with the above shall
remain in full forece and effect and lessee hereby realllirms same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, by oprder of its
Board of Supervisors, has caused this amendment to lgase Lo be exe-
cuted on its behall by the Chairman of said Beard and attested by the
Clerk thereof, and the Tessee has execubted thiz amendment to lease, or
caused 1t to be duly executed, the day, menth and year [irst above

Dated //zh«c/‘ 5 -71‘ , 19 A

written.

METROPOLITAN SAVINGS AND LOAN
ASSOCIATION OF LOS ANGELES

ATTEST:

GORDON T. NESVIG, Cleérk of'

_--th& Board of Supervisors By )
e Chairman, Board of Supervis@rs

ATPROVED A5 TO FORIL: BBPROVED Y wuns OF 5027 ouo

HAROLD W, KENNEDY, County
Counsel

By C/,Zéd Dt L. ﬁﬁm . Coreen 1o
-~ -7 Deputy Vﬁ‘ o Cereeh 1
& “ 22 éfﬁl‘&.’kﬁn;mu..w




